

*322161804

PO BOX 243

SIMPSON WV

COWGIRL UP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26435

304-739-4397

Request for Quotation

DEP14708

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SHIP

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 25304 304-926-0499

06/17/	/2009		INS OF SAL		SHIPA	1/4/2016/19/19/19	F.O.R	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE	: El Consideración de C	08/13/	2009	0.0000.00000000		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT: NO	ITEM NUI	MBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001	RECLAM	1	JB REST		962-73 ON OF LAN	D & ОТН	ER PROPERTIES	674, 939 00
	THE WE IS SOL CONTRA RECLAM	ST VIR ICITIN CT TO ATION ENDLET	GINIA G BID PROVI OF 13 ON CR	DEPT S FRO DE AL -ACRE EEK S	. OF ENV M QUALIFI L LABOR A ABANDONE TRIP" PRO	IRONMEN ED CONT ND MATE D MINE	FOR THE AGENCY TAL PROTECTION, RACTORS FOR A RIALS FOR THE PROJECT KNOWN A CATED IN THOMAS	s
	07/16/ CONFER PREBID	09 0 1 ENCE W S WILL	0:00 ILL R INVO	AM. ESULT LVE E	FAILURE T IN BID D XTENSIVE	O ATTEN ISQUALI FOOT TR	SHALL BE HELD OD THE PREBID FICATION. ALSO AVEL OVER ENT WEATHER.	
	RT. 32 BLACKW (THE R COUNTY BETWEE	TO TH FOR 1 ATER R OAD JU LANDF N THOM D ON T	OMAS, .4 MI IVER. ST PR ILL).	TUCK LES F TUR IOR T THE D DAV	ROM THE B N LEFT ON O THE ROA ROAD IS IS ON THE	RIDGE C TO A ST D GOING LOCATED NORTH	EED SOUTH ON ROSSING THE ONE BASE ROAD TO THE TUCKER ABOUT HALFWAY SIDE OF RT. 32. THE SITE IS	WV PURCHASING DIVISION
	OFFICE PH. 30	AML&R 4-926-	, 601 0485	57TH JPON T BE	ST., SE, PAYMENT O MADE BY C	CHARLE F \$15.0 HECK OR	ED FROM WVDEP, STON, WV 25304 O NON-REFUNDABL MONEY ORDER.	E
SIGNATURE /	EO T	10-1	7) ^ ^ ^	SEE HEV	ERSE SIDE FOR TI			E QUAL TO CO
TITLE DO A	an.	NOSOL IFE				72 July 1		· 112/2007
""" \lambda	idon t	, lts	" <i>አ</i> ሃን	$\cap I \cap I$	563		ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- **5.** All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- **12.** Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



NOUZEA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14708

PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-739-4397

COWGIRL UP INC PO BOX 243

SIMPSON WV 26435

*322161804

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
06/17/	2009							
BID OPENING DATE:	ranger parager and received	08/13/	2009		BI	D OF	PENING TIME 0	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	NO CAS	H WILL	BE A	CCEPT	ED.			
***************************************	EXHIBI							
	TATION REQUIR TO SUB WITH T BE SIG THE VE 1D, CH	FOR A ES EAC MIT AT HE BID NED AN NDOR'S APTER	PUBL H VEN THE TH COMP COMP	IC IM DOR T SAME E ENC MITTE LIANC THE	1D-5 PROVIDES PROVEMENT CONS HAT SUBMITS A TIME AN AFFIDA LOSED PURCHASID WITH THE BID WITH THE PROWEST VIRGINIA HASING AFFIDAV	TRUC BID VIT NG A VISI CODE	TION CONTRACT FOR THE WORK OF COMPLIANCE AFFIDAVIT MUST EVIDENCE OF IONS OF ARTICLE FAILURE TO	
	SHALL NOTICE WITHIN IS REC	RESULT TO PR 365 C EIVED. ED PUR	IN D OCEED ALEND UNL	ISQUA : TH AR DA ESS O	LIFICATION OF IS CONTRACT IS YS AFTER THE N THERWISE SPECI R WILL BE CONS	SUCH TO OTIC FIED	BE PERFORMED CE TO PROCEED O, THE FULLY	
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE HE SPE	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF		ATEL S OR OR D	OO NOT CONFORM	
	THE HI RATES TO WES	GHER O AS EST T VIRG	F THE ABLIS INIA	U.S. HED F CODE	CTOR OR SUBCON DEPARTMENT OF OR TUCKER COUN 21-5A, ET,SEQ. APPLY TO THIS	LAB	OR MINIMUM WAG PURSUANT	
{		ATION: ST FOR		ENTS	RENCES MADE TO DUE (EXCEPT FO	RAN	Y INTEREST	
SIGNATURE IN	ia P	. Woo	dd ou	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND TELEPHONE	an an ann an	fions 4297 date	8/12/2009
TITLE ()	dent	lee	80	010	1563	, ~ · ·		TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HZDOR

*322161804

PO BOX 243

SIMPSON WV

COWGIRL UP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26435

304-739-4397

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER **DEP14708**

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED: TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/17/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 08/13/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT: REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS PERSONAL OR BUSINESS UNDER \$100,000. CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE

KDO 1015*W* 3



NOUZE-

*322161804

PO BOX 243

SIMPSON WV

COWGIRL UP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26435

304-739-4397

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **DEP14708**

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

					neartean en annocen			1				
DATE PRIN		TER	IMS OF SAL	E		SHIP VIA		F	O.B		FREIGHT TI	ERMS
06/17/ BID OPENING DATE:	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	00 (17 (
000100000000000000000000000000000000000		08/13/		CAT.	erences en			OPENING	TIME	01:	:30PM	
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	NO.		ITEM NUMBE	R	UN	IT PRICE		AMOU	NT
	BOND C					SYSTEM	WILL	BE A RE	QUIREMEN	Т		
	REV. 1		****	* * * *	* * * * *	* * * * * *	****	*****	******	**		PROPOREITO COMPANION PROPORTION AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN
	CEXPIR COMPLE EVALUA CONTRA IF THE BIDDIN 800-64	ATION TE THI TION T CTOR. ORIGI G DOCU 3-9748	DATE: S ORI O DET THIS NAL O MENTS OR W	01/3 GINAL ERMIN IS A MB #1 YOU WW.AV	1/201 FORNE YOU REQU 029-0 CAN O	LO) IS 1 TO OB JR ELIG JIREMEN D119 IS CONTACT 1RE.GOV	ATTAC TAIN IBILI T UND NOT THE	AN AVS TY AS AI ER 30 CI ATTACHET AVS OFF	DU MUST DATA N AML FR 874.1 D TO THE			
	PERSON STATE LICENS LICENS MADE B CAPITO RM 749 WEST V	S DESI MUST B ING BO E. AP Y CONT L COMP -B, CH IRGINI CTIVE ON TH	A STA RING E LIC ARD I PLICA ACTIN LEX, ARLES A STA BIDDE EIR B	TE CO TO PE ENSED S EMP TIONS G THE 1900 TON, TE CO R TO ID.	DE 21 RFORM FOR WEST KANAW WV 25 DE 21	1 CONTR 1E WEST 2D TO I A CONT T VIRGI VHA BLV 5305, P 1-11-11 JDE THE	REQUI ACTIN VIRG SSUE RACTO NIA D D. E, H. 30 REQU CONT	THE CONTRS LICENTY IVISION BLDG. 64-558-78 IRES ANTRACTORS	IN THIS NTRACTOR TRACTORS NSE MAY OF LABO 3,	BE R,		
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:			Y.I. UK De forterm	S AND CON	ADITIONS		• •		
SIGNATURE IMO	xK. N	looddu	U			TEL	BSF73	39-429	17 DAT	re -	8/12/2	009
TITLE (b)	dent		M KM	010	15/0		1	<u> </u>	DRESS CHANG	ES T	O BE NOTED A	



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14708

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*322161804 304-739-4397 COWGIRL UP INC PO BOX 243

SIMPSON WV 26435

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 06/17/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 08/13/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT CONTRACTORS LICENSE #:.... THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES & REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE

XDO101563



NUNDOR

*322161804

PO BOX 243

SIMPSON WV

COWGIRL UP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26435

304-739-4397

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14708

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/17/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 08/13/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. (B) DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE (C) CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL (4) VENDOR TO: (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION (B) SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE XDO101563



***322161804**

PO BOX 243

SIMPSON WV

COWGIRL UP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26435

304-739-4397

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14708

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF

OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/17/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 08/13/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. (5) TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "PENDLETON CREEK STRIP" PROJECT. PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 19 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY HATCH MOTT MACDONALD. (6) PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT T OF PAYMENT. THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. (7) APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THIS CONTRACT NULL AND VOID AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 2009



*322161804

PO BOX 243

SIMPSON WV

COWGIRL UP INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26435

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14708

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-739-4397

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE				SHIP VIA	F.O.	В	FREIGHT TERMS
06/17/							
BID OPENING DATE:	*****************	08/13/200	9	BID	OPENING T	TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY UO	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
	PREFER	ENCE FOR	USE OF	DOMESTIC STEEL P	RODUCTS		
	PU NO A PR	RCHASING CONTRACT STATE CON	DIVISIO OR MAY TRACT P DE IN T	PIZED BY THE DIRE IN PURSUANT TO SU USE OR SUPPLY ST ROJECT OTHER THA HE UNITED STATES	BSECTION EEL PRODU N THOSE S	2 BELOW, UCTS FOR STEEL	
	Α.	CONSTRU OF OR O STRUCTU OR HIGH OR COOL EQUIPME SUCH PR STATE O	CTION OTHER IMERE, INCOMAYS, OTHER IMERICAN OR OTHER IMEST	T PROJECT" MEANS F, OR ANY ADDITI PROVEMENT TO ANY LUDING, BUT NOT R THE INSTALLATI VENTILATING PLAN THE SUPPLY OF AN PURSUANT TO A C VIRGINIA FOR WHI R AFTER JUNE 6,	ON TO, AL BUILDING LIMITED TO ON OF ANY TS OR OTH D MATERIA ONTRACT V CH BIDS V	LTERATION G OR TO, ROADS Y HEATING HER ALS FOR WITH THE	
	В.	SHAPED, FABRICA PROCESS SUCH OP HEARTH,	DRAWN, TED OR ED BY A ERATION BASIC	S" MEANS PRODUCT EXTRUDED, FORGE OTHERWISE SIMILA COMBINATION OF S, FROM STEEL MA OXYGEN, ELECTRIC HER STEEL MAKING	D, CAST, RLY PROCE TWO OR MO DE BY THE FURNACE,	ESSED, OR DRE OF E OPEN	***************************************
	С.	AMERICA	AND IN LAR, SU	" MEANS THE UNIT CLUDES ALL TERRI BJECT TO THE JUR	TORY, CON	NTINENTA	
	WR		THORIZE :	E PURCHASING DEP THE USE OF FORE	IGN STEEL		
CIONATURE		, , , , , , , , , ,	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	IDITIONS		
	nà K	. Noode	llle	5504-Z	39-429	P) DATE	8/12/2209
TITLE DO NICH	DM +	FEIN	00101	563	ADDR	RESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



*322161804

PO BOX 243

SIMPSON WV

COWGIRL UP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26435

304-739-4397

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14708

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE: SHIP VIA F.b.B FREIGHT TERMS 06/17/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 08/13/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT Α. EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, В. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIEN QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 80010*154*3



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DEP1470

P

DEP14708

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*322161804 304-739-4397 COWGIRL UP INC PO BOX 243 SIMPSON WV 26435

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	MS OF SAL	E		SHIP VIA		F	O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
06/17/		1									
BID OPENING DATE:	Tribunascopus est est (2)	08/13/	2009		kasasana atau		BID	DPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	INTITY	UOP	CAT. NO:	រា	EM NUMBER		UNI	TPRICE		AMOUNT
								ESS THE			
								KS PROJE			
	FORE IC	SN MADE FED ONL	ALUM Y IF	INUM, THE C	GLASS OST O	S OR ST F DOMES	TEEL	PRODUCTS PRODUCTS	MAY B	E UN	
	TO BE	UNREAS	ONABL	E. S	UCH C	OST IS	UNRE	ASONABLE FOR FORE	IF IT	IS	
	PRODUC	CTS. I	F THE	DOME	STIC /	ALUMINU	IM, GI	LASS OR	STEEL		
	LABOR	SURPLU	S ARE	Δ", Α	S DEF	INED BY	' THE	A "SUBS	STATES		
								MAY BE S DRE HIGH		D	
		THAN T						· · · · · ·			·
								NDER THE		т	
	DETERM	INES T	HAT T	HERE	EXISTS	S A BID	FOR	LIKE FO	REIGN		
	THAN T	THE LOW	EST B	ID FO	R DOME	ESTIC P	RODU	NABLE AN	SPEND		
								ALUATION DMESTIC		TS.	
	ALL VE		MUST :	INDIC	ATE IN	N THEIR	BID	IF THEY			
	3011 []	ING TO	KEIGH	ALUM	INON,	GLASS	UK S	IEEL.			
	REV. 3	3/88	:	***************************************			***************************************				
	EXHIBI	T 9	- ТАНАЛЬКА				***************************************				
				CE &	ACKNO	WLEDGEM	ENT C	OF CONST	RUCTIO	N	
		T ADDE		1			and the same			,	
	TO ABI	DE BY	THE F	DLLOW	ING SO	CHEDULE	IN 3	HALL BE		ΞD	
				ECT A	DDENDA	A FOR S	TATE	AGENCIE	S:		
SIGNATURE		7 11		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE	FOR TERMS		DITIONS		ATE	
TITLE (C)	may	<u>5.110</u>	<u>odl</u>	ll_		35	华丛	4-439	[~1 ==	8/12/2009
L PULLONO	tent				1543		NII-2-9.				TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14708

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN

<u>304-558-2157</u> *322161804 304-739-4397 COWGIRL UP INC **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** VENDOR PO BOX 243 DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R SIMPSON WV 26435 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SALE		SHIP	VIA	F.	O.B	FREIGHT	TERMS
06/17/	2009									
BID OPENING DATE:		08/13/	2009			BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	ППҮ	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM N			TPRICE	AMO	UNT
	AND A AND SP LIST S PURCHA SEND A	LIST O ECIFIC HALL B SING D COPY	F ALL ATIONS E FORW IVISIO OF THE	PART FOR IARDE IN. ADD	IES THAT THE PRO D TO THE	HAVE PR JECT. T BUYER I ITECT/EN	OCURED IN THE STATE OF THE STAT	NDUM AND FATE Shall als		The second secon
	INTERE OPENIN	STED P G DATE WITHIN	ARTIES ANY FOURT	AND ADD	END THE , IF NEC ENDUM SH (14) DAY	ESSARY, OULD BE	EXTEND TRECEIVED	BY THE		The state of the s
,	BIDDER: THE SA ORIGIN: ADDEND ADDEND	S AND ME RUL AL BID UM DOC UM THA	SUBMITES AND DING D UMENT. T IS I	TED REG OCUM TH SSUE		TATE PUR THAT AP L ALSO A XCEPTION E SOLE P	CHASING PLY TO T PPLY TO MAY BE URPOSE O	AN FOR AN		
	REV. 1	A STATE OF THE STA	***************************************							
:		A SELECTION ASSESSMENT	L. company months and and and		_	ISITION	NO.: .DE	EP14708		
	ADDEND									
4	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND HA	VE M D/OR	SPECIFI	NECESSAR CATION,	Y REVISI ETC.	CHECKED CONS TO M	Y	
SIGNATURE / VY	ià R.	Wood	dee	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND COL	nditions 39-429	7 DATE	8/12/21	009
TITLE PUDIO	dont	FE	10 80C	101	1563	•	ADD	DRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED	ABOVE



*322161804

PO BOX 243

SIMPSON WV

COWGIRL UP INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26435

304-739-4397

Request for Quotation

DEP14708

PAGE

ADDRESS: CORRESPONDENCE: TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH H P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON; WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

06/17/2009

BID OPENING DATE: 08/13/2009

P.I.D. DRENTING, TIME: 0.1-7.2004

BID OPENING DATE:	08/13/	2009	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	ADDENDUM NO.	'S:			
	NO. 1لبر.	• •			
	NO. 2	• •			
	NO. 3	• •	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O	:	
	NO. 4	• •	To a second seco		
	NO. 5	••			
			LURE TO CONFIRM T USE FOR REJECTION		THE
	REPRESENTATI ORAL DISCUSS AND ANY STAT INFORMATION	ON MADE O ION HELD E PERSONN ISSUED IN	NDERSTAND THAT AN R ASSUMED TO BE M BETWEEN VENDOR'S EL IS NOT BINDING WRITING AND ADDE OFFICIAL ADDENDUM	ADE DURING ANY REPRESENTATIVES ONLY THE D TO THE	S
	1 mai	R. Wos		SIGNATURE COMPANY	
		3/12/2	909	DATE	
	REV. 11/96	11 H			
		NO	TICE		
	A SIGNED BID	MUST BE	SUBMITTED TO:		T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T
SIGNATURE / / / /	ià P Mas	SEE F	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	de la comunicación de la comuni	ATE P/12/2696
	rà K. Noc	uuu	OUY' K	39-4397 🖐	01141007

800101543



*322161804

PO BOX 243

SIMPSON WV

COWGIRL UP INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26435

304-739-4397

Request for Quotation

DEP14708

PAGE 13

		136	Αl	D	RES	SS	C)RF	Œ	SP	Ó١	VD	ŒΙ	VÇ.	E]	O	A٦	ΤE	N,	IC	M	0	F:	(3)3	8(8)	300
С	Н	UC	:K		во	W	M.	A١	l																	
					_																					

WIT-P TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE					SHIP VIA		F.C).B.	FREIGHT TERMS			
06/17/												
BID OPENING DATE:		08/13/	2009		1	BID OF	PENING	TIME 0	1:30PM			
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT			
	P B 2	URCHAS UILDIN	ING D G 15 SHING	IVISI TON S	INISTRATION ON TREET, EAST 5305-0130	COMMUNICATION AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN						
	THE BI THE EN	VELOPE	LD CO OR T	NTAIN HE BI	THIS INFORM D MAY NOT BE	MATION CONSI	ON THE	FACE OF				
	BUYER:				CB-23	ANN AL FOR A STATE OF THE STATE						
	RFQ. N	0.:			DEP14708				7			
THE THE PARTY OF T	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		08/13/200	19						
]	BID OP	ENING	TIME:	**************************************	1:30 PM							
			OU RE	GARDI	UMBER IN CAS NG YOUR BID:		S NECES	SSARY				
í.		TO ADD	RESS	TO BE	ITH THEIR BI USED FOR PA							
]	P.O. 1		243	[(THE SEAS SAME SAME PARK SAME				
 	JI IVL	Ason	- <u> </u>									
SIGNATURE (MA	J R, V	Toodd	<u></u>	SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS	AND CONDIT		7 DATE	8/12/2009			
TITLE Preside	nt	FE	m 80	010	1563	_	ADDF	RESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE			



*322161804

PO BOX 243

SIMPSON WV

COWGIRL UP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26435

304-739-4397

Request for Quotation

DEP14708

PA	G	Ë	
	7	4	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

Ø∓-α-F0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-558-2157

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	ren	9 000000000000000000000000000000000000	MS OF SAL	· pro (100 - 100 -	rseering (Co.	Co caronacao		Forest				
06/17/	***************		NIS OF SAL			SHIP VI	A		F.O.B.		FREIGH	TTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		08/13/	2009				BID	OPE	NING TI	ME O	1:30PM	***************************************
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO		ITEM NUM			UNIT PRI			OUNT
		PRINT			AME C	of per	RSON TO	COI	NTACT	• • • •		
	****	: THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF	RFQ	DEP14	708	****	TOTAL	<u>#67</u>	'4, 93 9 °°
		TOO THE TOTAL THE WAY TO	Towns of the second of the sec	CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR O								
		1.0000000	processor and the second secon	ON STATE OF THE ST							- Common management of the Common management o	- Annual Control of the Control of t
SIGNATURE (M	iaK.	Was	dee Hee	SEE REV	ERSE SID		IMS AND CON	idition Q_{-}	s 4297	DATE	8/12/	2009
TITLE HUSIA	ent	FEII	180	OIC	156	3	<u>~ / </u>		ADDRESS	S CHANGES	TO BE NOTED	ABOVE
WHI	N RESPO	ONDING T	OPEO	INCEDT	NIANIE	A CILA A	DDDEeci	NOD	VOE ADOV	E 1 ADELE	ט יעבאוססם	

Pendleton Creek Strip DEP14708

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name:	CONOVI NO Inc.	
Address: DD.	POX 243	
SM	050n WV 26435	

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	<u> </u>			
1.0	1 LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (shall not exceed 10%)		60,00000
2.0	1 LS	Construction Layout (shall not exceed 8%)		\$ 48,000 €
3.0	1 LS	Quality Control (shall not exceed 3%)		8 18 000 2
4.0	1 LS	Site Preparation (shall not exceed 5%)		30,000
5.0	3,650 LF	Sediment Control		5 12,775°
6.1	10 AC	Reforestation	12,0000	\$ 120,000 00
6.2	2 AC	Riparian Revegetation	14.000	\$ 28.000 00
6.3	1 AC	Other Revegetation	4.8000	\$ 4,000=
7.1	300 LF	24-Inch Pipe Culverts	10000	\$ 30,000 °°
7.2	267 LF	Trapezoidal Riprap Ditch	2600	S 6.942 º
7.3	952 LF	Relocated Stream No. 1	116 20	\$ 110,432°
7.4	605 LF	Relocated Stream No. 2	11600	\$ 70,180°
7.5	1 LS	Basin Dewatering and Temporary Stream Diversion	30,000#	\$ 30,000 =
7.6	2 EA	Low Water Crossing	15000	\$ 3,000 €
8	50,600 CY	Unclassified Excavation	1 25	\$ 93,610°
9	2 EA	Mine Opening Seal	500000	\$ /ó,000°
	,		4	S .
	•			<u>\$.</u>
				\$
	,			\$
			<u> </u>	\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
	`			\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				tala ka alia ka
		TOTAL SIX HUNDRED SEVENTY FOUR THOUSAND	1.0	\$ 674,939



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF
COUNTY OF TAY OR TO-WIT:
I, Inak Woodel , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of <u>COWGY I Up Im.</u> ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that ONGY! Up Inc. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Congirl Up Inc.
○ (Company Name)
By: Imak. Wordell
Title: Provident
Date: 8/12/2009
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 12th day of August 2009
By Commission expired by ORUARY 28, 2016 OFFICIAL SEAL OFFICIAL SEAL STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
NOTARRY POBLOR BARBARY SPENCER Route 1 Box 67A Flemington, WV 26347 Flemington, WV 26347
My commission expires February 28, 2016 (Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

RFQ No.	
---------	--

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

121

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	COMAINIUD INC.		
Authorized Signature:	TimaR Woodde	Date:	8/12/2009
•			• •

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: Ol/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

City: Simpson State: NV Zip Code: 20435 Phone: 364-139-439 TFax No.: 364-139-4401 E-mail address: LW Cowgir was earthlink ne Part B: Legal Structure (S) Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)	Part A: General Information
(i) Corporation (i) Sole Proprietorship (ii) Partnership (ii) LLC (ii) Other (please specify) Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below. I, Inak would be instructions for that option, and sign below. Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and uptodate. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D. Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must	Contractor Name: CONGIN UP IN Tax Payer ID No.: 800101543 Address: P.D. BOX 243 City: Simpson State: NV Zip Code: 20435 Phone: 304-139-4397 Fax No.: 304-739-4401 E-mail address: trw-Congin up a earthlink ne
() Other (please specify) Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below. I, Ira R Woodell , have the express authority to certify that: (print name) Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and uptodate. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D. Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must	Part B: Legal Structure
I, Ina Robotal , have the express authority to certify that: (print name) Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and uptodate. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D. Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must	(X) Corporation () Sold Propries
Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and uptodate. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D. Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must	Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and uptodate. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D. Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must	I, Tina R Wooddell , have the express authority to certify that:
the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D. Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must	(print name) Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and uptodate. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form.
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must	the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D. Signature President Title	
8/12/2009 Injury Wooddell President Title	Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
	8/12/2009 Tiniah Wooddell President Title

IMPORTANT!

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

Part D.

Contractor Name: Cowgirl Up Im.

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person of business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- · Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name Address	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Begin Date:
Ending Date:	
Name Address	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Begin Date: Ending Date:
Name Address	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Ending Date:
Name Address	Position/Title Telephone # % of OwnershipBegin Date: Ending Date:
	PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 S1B, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

AVS Form.txt

Date: 2-Dec-2004

Applicant Violator System Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

Time :13:20:25 Page: 1

(155180) COWGIRL UP INC

Tota1	Nitim	har	•
· ocu i	LAMINI	OC!	

			Tota	al Number:	7	
Entity ID	Name	Desc Code		End Date		Hold Code
155181 WOODDELL, 155181 WOODDELL, 155181 WOODDELL, 155181 WOODDELL, 145987 WOODDELL, 155181 WOODDELL, 155181 WOODDELL,	TINA R TINA R TINA R SPENCER C TINA R	PRS SH SEC SEC TRS	22-Mar-2004 22-Mar-2004 22-Mar-2004 23-Nov-2004 22-Mar-2004 22-Mar-2004 22-Mar-2004	23-Nov-2004 23-Nov-2004	100%	

Twia R. Wooddell President 8/12/2009



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-739-4397

Request for Quotation

DEP14708

1000	PAGE	
	1	L

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*322161804 COWGIRL UP INC PO BOX 243

SIMPSON WV 26435

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	s	HIP VIA		FOE		FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE	2009			;		······································	-			
LINE	QUAI		2009 UOP	CAT, NO	JTEN	BI NUMBER	D OP	ENING T UNIT P		AMOUNT
	****	****	****	** ADI	DENDUM	NO. 1 *	****	*****	****	
	to DIST	[RIBUT]	THE	PRE-I	BID SIG	N-IN SH	EETS	STRIP P AND TH E-BID M	E Q/A	
	BID OPI		DATE A	AND T	IME REM	AIN UNC	HANG:	ED AS 0	8/13/09	
	*****	*****	****	* NO	OTHER	CHANGES	***	*****	*****	
0001		1	ГВ	2	962-73					
	RECLAMA	YTION:	REST	RATI	N OF L	AND & O	THER	PROPER'	TIES	

	*****	THIS	IS T	IE ENI	OF RF	Q DEP	14708	8 ****	* TOTAL:	674,939°°
	***************************************		***************************************							
			1							
					Sanctive Control of the Control					
SIGNATURE	mass	Word	dell	SEE RE)	LERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND		110NS 9-429-	7 DATE	8/12/2009
TITLE Pro	Sident	FE	EIN	W-W-				ADDR	ESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
` ₩			TO RFQ,	INSER	T NAME A	ND ADDRE	SSIN	SPACE ABO	OVE LABELE	D 'VENDOR'

Addendum #1 - Questions During Pre-Bid Meeting For DEP 14708 Pendleton Creek Strip Project

The following questions were identified from the Pre-Bid Conference. The answers provided herein take precedence over verbal answers at the PBC should there be any conflicts between the two.

- 1.) Q. Where is the spoil material to be placed that is generated from the excavation to establish the stream channel?
 - A. It is transported to the highwall area for backfilling.
- 2.) **Q.** Is any water treatment required?
 - A. Yes, any dewatering of impounded areas must be treated to meet effluent standards.
- Q. Will hay bales or silt fence be allowed for sediment control?
 A. Hay bales will be allowed on areas other than the riparian zones. In the riparian zones only straw bales will be allowed. Silt fence will not be allowed.
- 4.) Q. Does the entire width of the clay max liner have gravel placed over it or just the width of the constructed stream channel?
 - A. The gravel is placed over the liner for just the width of the stream channel.
- 5.) Q. Do the logs in the stream channel construction have to be commercially purchased? A. No, on-site materials may be used.
- 6.) Q. Since fertilizer is not to be applied in the riparian zone, is lime also not be applied?

 A. Lime is to be applied, but not fertilizer.
- 7.) Q. Does the language regarding 2nd and 3rd step seeding in the specifications apply to the tree seedlings?
 - A. No, the language applies to the bid item for revegetation, not reforestation.
- 8.) Q. Can the branch cuttings for the riparian planting be commercially purchased? A. Yes, as long as the species are native to the area where the project is located.
- 9.) Q. Is the stream channel construction located over the liner for its entire length?
 A. Yes, the constructed stream channel meanders across the width of the liner, but it always remains within the width of the liner.
- 10.) Q. Will a winter shut down be allowed? A. Yes.
- 11.) Q. Does the 270 day construction time include the time for winter shut down? A. Yes.

- 12.) Q. How is the debris from clearing and grubbing to be handled?

 A. Any timber over 8" is to be salvaged for the property owner; timber meeting the requirements for the 6" logs in the stream channel construction may be utilized; the remainder is to be burned or it may be chipped and disposed of on-site.
- 13.) Q. Can the old black top material be incorporated into the backfill?

 A. It can be buried on-site, but it has to be segregated from the backfill by being encased in adequate soil cover material to prevent contamination.
- Q. Where 4'of loose material is required for reforestation, will the contractor be paid for undercut?
 A. No, providing 4' of loose material is considered as seedling bed preparation which is part of
- 15.) Q. Are there any piezometers located on-site?
 A. No.

the reforestation pay item.

16.) Q. Can the contact information for a potential supplier of the stream channel construction materials be provided in the addendum?

A. No.

Specification 7.3.3.4 shall be deleted. The contractor is advised that construction may be started in the downstream reaches and proceed in an upstream direction.

Specification 10.4 shall be revised to indicate that relocation of utilities will be paid at invoice cost from the affected utility upon approval of the WVDEP should relocation be necessary.

The Contractor shall have 270 calendar days from the Notice to Proceed to complete construction activities on the project. The \$250 per day liquidated damage clause will be in effect after the 270 days. However, the total performance period will be 365 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed for invoicing purposes.

RFQ # : 14708 Project: PENDLSTON CREEK STRIP	Bid Date: 8/13/09 Pre-Bid Date: 7/16/09
Name: DAVID H. BOWMAN Company: Skeen Mountain Co Address: 511 50th STREET Chas WU	Name: TERRY NOLFE Company: PODE & SONS EXC INC Address: POBOX 358 MIDDLETOWN, ND 21769
Phone #: 304 925 0253 Fax # : 304 925 9230 Email : Jody Mayerolcom	Phone#: 1-301-473-5289 Fax #: 1-301-371-8803 PEmail: POULE AND SON'S @COMCAST. NET
Name: Todd Cooper Company: Alex Evergy Address: 300 Morgan Massey Dr. Julian; wv 25529	Name: Bob Cartebury Company: Bob 18ANSITE Address: 316 New River Drug Beckly WA 25FU
Phone #: 304-369-8615 Fax #: 304-369-8866 Email: ken.brown@mnsseyrwergyeo.co	Phone#: 304-637-9368 Fax #: 304 763 7553 MEmail: Bob. Contrabuty & CMAIL. Com
Name: Robert Barnes Company: Barnes Exc. Inc. Address: P.O. Box 13384 5:5500 ville WV. 25360	Name: Chaplene Pretzel Company: <u>TL Pretzel Contracting</u> Address: <u>274 Horseshoe Drive</u> Bruceton Mi As WV 22523
Phone #: 304-984-1725 Fax # : 304-984-0074 Email :	Phone#: 304-379-7789 Fax #: 7788 Email: prtzroceaol.com
Name: RAFH MILLER Company: RoHP Co CORP Address: 154 CLARK SBURG Rd BUCKHANNON. WV 26201	Name: Denvis C. ELBON Company: Cow fire UP INC Address: Pobox 343 Simpson W126435
Phone #: 304-472-4790 Fax #: 304-472-3949 Email: gason solve & Globo co	Phone#: 304-739-4397 Fax #: 304-739-4401 Email:

RFQ # :_	14708	Bid	Date: 8/13/49
Project:	POWDLEMON CRESC SERVE	Pre-Bi	d Date: 9/14/09
Company:	Joson Kitzmiller ALL Construction INE 80 fox 90 MT Storm WV 26739	Name : Company: Address:	Joe HAUGER STONEY HILL COSP 55 94 STEMPLE BIOGE SID AUGUS AW U 26 705
Fax # :	304-693-7131 304-693-7199 BORESS- Kitzmiller Josen @MSN.rom	Phone# : Fax # : Email :	304 290 2409 304 735 6104
Company:	Church Harper P.D Box 176 BEVERY W.V. 26253	Name : Company: Address:	Doug Vincent Breakaway Inc 1075 Old Turnpike Rd Sulter, WY 26661
Fax # : Fmail :	304-634-1194 304-634 3680	Fax # : Email :	765-5389
Name : Company: Address:	FRANK SHAHAN GREEN RIVER BROUP POBOX THOMPSANTOUN WV 26507	Name : Company: Address:	MACK CIEBRY POTOMIC HIGHLANDS CONSTRUCTION 106 NORTH MAGN ST. FETERSBURG, WV 26847
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	304-594-3991 304-594 3992	Fax # :	304-257-2022 304-257-2023 Mgeary & frontiernet.net
Name : Company: Address:	Allan Krnnrdy Dingras Transport Inc. P.O. Bex 909 Belington NW 26250	Name : Company: Address:	Jim Bender Byro Ent. Inc. 1746 Biffinger Ra Grafsille, MD. 21536
	304-823-1267 304-823-3397	Fax # :	301-245-4322 301-245-4364 TLBB400@ ADL.COM

RFQ # : Project:	14708 Pendleton Creek Strip		d Date: 8/13/09 id Date: 7/16/09
Name : Company: Address:	Ashley Alkins Aspen Corporation 2400 Riter Drive Daniels WV 25832	Name : Company: Address:	CEORGE P HERNOUS Collins Building or Contenting 3406 Corley-CARISS Rd Flotwoods WU 26621
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	(304) 763-4573 (304) 763-4591 jadkins@aspen-golf.com	Phone# : Fax # : Email :	304-765-3521 SAME Collins Building Ording his NEN.
Company:	Pro Contracting Do Box 1727 Clarksburg Wid 26301 John L. Summerticil		Matt Poling Poline Contacting, Inc. P.O. Box 230 Elkins W.V. 26241
	304-622-2400		304-636-3886 304-644-06-636-5108 jbrown @foling. Com
Company:	SAMES ALLEN SF ALLEN CO P.O BOX 2049 Buckhannon wd 26201		Mourté Son Const. 2790 Centralia Rd Sutton WV 76601
	304 472 8890 304 472 8897	Phone# : Fax # : Email :	304 765-5288 304 765-5293
Name : Company: Address:	Keyin Bradfond Pineville Paving & Grandy, In Po. Box 1290 Pineville WV 24874	Company:	ANN HARDWILL BASTERN ARROW PO BOX 4108 CHARLIESTON WY 25364
	304-732-8303 304-732-7855	Phone# : Fax # : Email :	

the state of the s	na (sandrostes, per side is de quanti de meterostem nomen.
RFQ # : 14708 Project: Pendleton Creek Strip	Bid Date: 8/(3/09 Pre-Bid Date: 1//6/09
Name : TROMAS MANT Company: Keintron Minx Russmation Address: Senieus P. D. BOX 489 CARIN CRECK UN 25035 Phone #: 304-949-2372 Fax #: 304-949-2375 Email : Charton/exingtonscone. Com	Name : Company: Address: Phone# : Fax # : Email :
Name: Tuna Winters Company: Eglon Farem Service Address: Po Box 98 Eglon WV 26716	Name : Company: Address:
Phone #: 304-735-3761 Fax # : 304-735-3762 Email : Lina. Winters & sscoop. &	Phone#:
Name : Company: Address:	Name : Company: Address:
Phone #:	Phone# : Fax # : Email :
Name : Company: Address:	Name :
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	Phone# : Fax # : Email :

Agency	Dept.	of l	Envi	ronme	ental	Protection	Π
RFO P	Ω# D	EP	147	08			

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THE	SE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned	Cowgirl Up, Inc.		
***************************************	of P. O. Box 243	Simpson, WV 26435	as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Company		
	of One Park Circle	Westfield Center, OH a corporation	organized and existing under the laws of the State of		
Ohio	**************************************	4	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State		
of West	Virginia, as Obligee, in the	penal sum of Five Percent of the total amoun	t bid (\$5%) for the payment of which,		
well and	d truly to be made, we jointly	y and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, a	dministrators, executors, successors and assigns.		
			ipal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the		
	nent of Administration a cer 4708: Pendleton Cre		nade a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for		
Tucke	er County, WV				
	NOW THEREFORE,				
agreem force ar	(a) If said bid shall be rejo (b) If said bid shall be account shall furnish any other been to reated by the acceptar	cepted and the Principal shall enter into a conds and insurance required by the bid or noe of said bid, then this obligation shall be derstood and agreed that the liability of the	contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,		
	paired or affected by any extension.	tension of the time within which the Obliger	the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no emay accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby eir hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations		
hove co		to be affixed hereunto and these presents t			
	,		o be algace by their proper omosts, and		
***************************************		, =			
Principa	il Corporate Seal		Cowgirl Up, Inc.		
	•		(Name of Principal) By (Must be President or Vice President) (Title)		
Surety (Corporate Seal		Ohio Farmers Insurance Company (Name of Surety)		
			Jeffy Quille Attorney-in-Fact		

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney POWER NO. 4752401 01

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

A. L. STANCHINA, C. DAVID THOMAS, RICHARD L. HIGGINBOTHAM, JANET CANTERBURY, ROSEANN B. DYE, BUNNIE MARIE PERRINE, JEFFERY O'DELL, RÓBIN M. HUBBARD-SHERROD, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, undertakings, and recognizances; provided, however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed FIVE MILLION DOLLARS AND NO CENTS (\$5,000,000)----

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary.

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 31st day of A.D., 2006 . **AUGUST**

Corporate Affixed State of Ohio

County of Medina

White #

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2006, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 31st day of AUGUST sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in **Medina, Ohio**; that he is **Senior Executive** of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY. the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals: that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

eof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 13th day of 2009. in Witness Whereof, A.D., August



ONAL /



BPOAC1 (combined) (06-02)